SB 447-A10 (LC 1676) 7/2/15 (HRL/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 447

1 On <u>page 1</u> of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 8, delete "issued under 2 section 5 of this 2015 Act".

3 On page 2, line 43, delete "issued under section 5 of this 2015".

4 In line 44, delete "Act".

5 On page 3, delete lines 5 through 28.

6 In line 29, delete "6" and insert "5".

7 Delete lines 32 through 41 and insert:

6 "(1) Distributing hardship grants to school districts with facility needs. 9 Grants awarded under this section may not exceed \$500,000 and shall be 10 provided to school districts based on the order in which the Department of 11 Education receives the completed applications for the grants. A school dis-12 trict may be eligible for a grant under this subsection if the school district 13 meets requirements established by the State Board of Education by rule, in-14 cluding any requirements to provide matching funds.".

15 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 5 and insert:

"(4) Providing grants to school districts for the cost of technical assistance for the purposes described in subsection (2) of this section. The State Board of Education may establish by rule requirements for a school district to receive a grant under this subsection. Grants for a school district under this subsection may not exceed:

21 "(a) \$20,000 for a facilities assessment;

²² "(b) \$25,000 for a long-range facilities plan; and

- 1 "(c) \$25,000 for a seismic assessment or other specialized assessment.".
- 2 In line 12, delete "7" and insert "6".
- ³ In line 21, delete "6" and insert "5".
- 4 In line 23, delete "6" and insert "5".
- 5 In line 26, delete "8" and insert "7".
- 6 On page 5, line 2, delete "14" and insert "9".
- 7 In line 7, delete "6" and insert "5".
- 8 In line 10, delete "6" and insert "5".
- 9 In line 44, delete "9" and insert "8".
- 10 On page 6, line 20, delete "\$14" and insert "\$9".
- In line 25, delete "6" and insert "5".
- In line 28, delete "6" and insert "5".

On page 7, line 14, delete "10" and insert "9" and delete "8 and 9" and insert "7 and 8".

15 After line 15, insert:

"SECTION 10. Notwithstanding ORS 327.008, as amended by sections
 7 and 8 of this 2015 Act, the amount the Department of Education may
 distribute or expend during the 2015-2017 biennium from the State
 School Fund may not exceed:

20 "(1) \$12.5 million for facility grants, as provided by ORS 327.008 (7).

"(2) \$2.5 million for expenses incurred by the Office of School Facilities under section 5 (2) to (6) of this 2015 Act, as provided by ORS
327.008 (8).".

On page 8, after line 16, insert:

"SECTION 12. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures,
the limitation on expenditures established by section 4 (1), chapter _____,
Oregon Laws 2015 (Enrolled House Bill 5016), for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, as the maximum limit for payment of expenses from
fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but
excluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the

Department of Education, is increased by \$2,500,000 for the costs of
administering the grant program described in section 2 of this 2015
Act.".
In line 17, delete "12" and insert "13".

 $\mathbf{5}$